

No. 17-387

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UPPER SKAGIT INDIAN TRIBE,
PETITIONER,

v.

SHARLINE LUNDGREN AND RAY LUNDGREN,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Washington**

**BRIEF OF ILLINOIS, INDIANA, NEW MEXICO,
AND TEXAS IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois
DAVID L. FRANKLIN*
Solicitor General
BRETT E. LEGNER
Deputy Solicitor General

100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5376
dfranklin@atg.state.il.us

* *Counsel of Record*
(Additional counsel listed on signature page.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Sovereign immunity applies to <i>in rem</i> actions, including actions to determine ownership of property held by a State.....	5
A. <i>In rem</i> actions are proceedings against those who claim an interest in the subject property.....	6
B. This Court has long held that sovereign immunity applies to <i>in rem</i> actions seeking to adjudicate ownership of an asset in which the States or the United States claim an interest.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 38 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 75 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	6
<i>Anderson & Middleton Lumber Co. v.</i> <i>Quinalt Indian Nation</i> , 929 P.2d 379 (Wash. 1996)	3
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998)	11
<i>Cayuga Indian National v. Seneca County</i> , 761 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	11
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands</i> <i>of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	2–3, 12
<i>Cory v. White</i> , 457 U.S. 85 (1982)	5, 10
<i>Hamaatsa, Inc. v. Pueblo of San Felipe</i> , 388 P.3d 977 (N.M. 2016)	3
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	5, 9–10
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Iowa Tribe of Kansas and Nebraska v. Salazar</i> , 607 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	4
<i>Missouri v. Fiske</i> , 290 U.S. 18 (1933)	9
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	12
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	7
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878)	6–7
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	6
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	6
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	4–5, 8
<i>Smale v. Noretap</i> , 208 P.3d 1180 (Wash. App. 2009).....	3
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	6
<i>Tindal v. Wesley</i> , 167 U.S. 20 (1897)	10
<i>Tyler v. Court of Registration</i> , 55 N.E. 812 (Mass. 1900)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Brosnan</i> , 363 U.S. 237 (1960)	5, 10
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 309 U.S. 495 (1940)	5, 10
<i>Worcester County Trust Co. v. Riley</i> , 302 U.S. 282 (1937)	10
Other Authorities:	
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) (B. Cooke ed., 1961).....	5
